
ORDINANCE NO. 652

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF TRAILER MOUNTED 
GENERATOR FOR EMERGENCY POWER TO SEWER LIFT STATIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised and

received bids for purchase of a trailer mounted Winco Model

#15WS-23EPT, 15 kw generator for emergency power to the City's

sewer lift stations; and the call for bids was duly and regularly

given in the manner and for the time required by law; and

WHEREAS, bids were received as advertised and were opened

by the City's Engineer on February 1, 1979, and the following

bids were received:

BIDDER BID

Cessco, Inc.
1601 S. E. Eleventh Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97214 $6,033.76

E. C. Distributing Co. 
2122 N. W. Upshur Street 
Portland, Oregon 97208 7,798.00

Balzar Pacific Equipment Co. 
2136 S. E. 8th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97214 8,700.00

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council as the City's Contract

Review Board, met in regular session on February 7, 1979, and 

considered the bids and reports and recommendations of the City 

Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determined that the lowest and 

best bid was that of Cessco, Inc., and purchase of the required 

unit from said company should be made immediately in case winter 

weather causes power outages and interruption of sewer services

Page 1. Ordinance No. 652



requiring sewer lift stations; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: A contract or purchase order to be signed by 

the Mayor and attested by the City Recorder is approved for the 

immediate purchase from Cessco, Inc. of Portland, Oregon, of 

one (1) trailer mounted Winco Model #15WS-23EPT, 15 kw, generator 

for its bid price of $6,033.76; and the purchase price shall 

be paid upon receipt of billing and approval by the City Engineer, 

from budgeted funds on hand in the City's Sewer Department Account.

Section 2: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately 

upon its enactment after final reading.

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a special 

meeting thereof on Wednesday, February 14, 1979; ordered posted 

as provided by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second 

reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting 

thereof to be held on Wednesday, March 7, 1979, at the hour of 

8:00 o'clock P.M. at the Council meeting chambers at the Canby 

City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

ATTEST:

Page 2. Ordinance No. 652



Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council at a

regular meeting thereof held on the 7th day of March, 1979,

by the following vote: YEAS f) NAYS Q

Robt. E. Rapp, Mayor

ATTEST:

_2̂ _
Harold Wyman, jnty Recorder

Page 3. Ordinance No 652


